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Honorable R. Rainer Cotter III

Attorney, City of Enterprise

Marsh, Cotter & Tindol

203 East Lee Street

Post Office Box 310910

Enterprise, Alabama  36331



Municipalities – Mayors – Benefits – Compensation – Coffee County



The City Council of Enterprise cannot, by ordinance or resolution, establish the office of mayor as full time during the mayor’s present term.  Local or municipal-class legislation is required to make the office of mayor a full-time position.  The mayor as a full-time officer generally cannot, during his or her current term, receive benefits that full-time city employees collect unless the mayor is already receiving such benefits or had an expectation of receiving them as an incident of entering office.



Dear Mr. Cotter:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Enterprise.





QUESTION



	With the approval of the mayor, can the City Council of Enterprise establish the office of mayor as a full-time position during the mayor’s present term if there is no increase in salary, but with allowance for the mayor to receive benefits extended to full-time municipal employees?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	Section 11-43-80 of the Code of Alabama provides, in pertinent part, as follows:



(a)	The mayor shall have the powers and per�form the duties provided by this title and by other applicable provisions of law and shall keep an office in the city or town.



(b)	The mayor shall receive such salary as the council may prescribe, which must be set by the coun�cil not less than six months prior to the general municipal election; . . . 



Ala. Code § 11-43-80(a) & (b) (2004).



	Sections 68 and 281 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibit a county or municipality from granting an increase in compensation to an officer during his or her term of office. Ala. Const. art IV, § 68; Ala. Const. art XVIII, § 281.



	In an opinion to Honorable William Willis, Member, City Council of Lanett, dated January 23, 1960, regarding the city council requiring the office of mayor be a full-time position, this Office stated the fol�lowing:



	The duties of mayors of this State are prescribed by numerous statutes most of which are codified in Title 37, Code of Alabama 1940.  No statute requires that a mayor devote full time to his duties as such offi�cial.



	I have found no statute which authorizes a municipal council to prescribe the duties of a mayor or to condition the amount of his salary on the amount of time he devotes to his duties as mayor.



	Therefore, I am of the opinion that the City Council of the City of Lanett may not pre�scribe the duties of the Mayor of said City and may not require said Mayor to devote full time to his duties as such official in order to be enti�tled to the maximum allowed him under Title 37, Section 440, Code of Alabama 1940, as amended by Act No. 111, Acts of Alabama 1956, page 168.



Willis at 1-2.



	The Attorney General likewise concluded in an opinion to Honor�able John Curry, Representative, 50th House District, Hueytown, dated May 20, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00298 that the city council, by resolution, cannot require a mayor to serve full time, and for the mayor to serve full-time, local or municipal-class legislation must be enacted.  Curry at 5.  The Legislature has established classes of municipalities based on population.  Legislation may be adopted applicable to particular classes of municipalities.



	With regard to the mayor receiving benefits that full-time city employees collect, if he or she becomes a full-time officer, benefits such as health, life, disability insurance, and retirement are generally con�sidered compensation.  Opinion of the Justices No. 338, 624 So. 2d 107, 120 (Ala. 1993); Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Frank W. Gregory, Administrative Director of Courts, dated December 5, 2000, A.G. No. 2001-043 at 5.  The mayor is, therefore, prohibited from receiving these benefits during his or her present term if the mayor is not already receiving them or the expectation of the pay�ment of the benefits was not understood as an incident to taking office.  Opinion by the Justices No. 72, 249 Ala. 88, 91, 30 So. 2d 14, 17 (1947).  Depending on the type of retirement offered, it may be possible for the mayor to participate in the city’s retirement program.





CONCLUSION



	The City Council of Enterprise cannot, by ordinance or resolution, estab�lish the office of mayor as full time during the mayor’s present term.  Local or municipal-class legislation is required to make the office of mayor a full-time position.  The mayor as a full-time officer generally cannot, during his or her current term, receive benefits that full-time city employees collect unless the mayor is already receiving such benefits or had an expectation of receiving them as an incident of entering office. 



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.



Sincerely,



TROY KING

Attorney General

By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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